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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

| DENNIS J. HERRERA JERRY THREET
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dial: (415) 554-3914
Email: jerry.fhreef@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
FROM:  Jerry Threet
Deputy City Attorney
DATE: June2l, 2011
RE: Complaint No. 11035: Marlon Crump v. Police Commission
COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant Marlon Crump ("Complainant") alleges that, on March 23, 2011, the San |
Francisco Police Commission (the "Commission") violated the Ordinance in some less than fully
specified manner.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT: :

- On April 27, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against the Commission, specifically
stating therein that the Commission violated sections 67.15(d) and 67.25 of the Ordinance.

JURISDICTION , _

The Commission is a policy body under the Ordinance and therefore the Task Force
generally has jurisdiction to hear an alleged violation of public meetings laws. Because
Complainant arguably alleges a violation of his rights under section 67.15(d) to provide public
testimony without it being abridged, it appears that the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear this

‘complaint.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):

Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code:
* Section 67.15(d) governs the requirements for a policy body to provide an opportunity for
public comment at its meetings.
* Section 67.25 governs the time for responding to and Immediate Disclosure Request.

Section 54950 et seq. of the Cal. Gov't Code
* Section 54954.3 governs the requirement for a legislative body to provide an opportunity
for public comment at its meetings.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
e None

FOX PLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 « FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644
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CItYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force -
DATE: June2l, 2011
PAGE: 2
RE:

Complaint No. 11035: Marlon Crump v. Police Commission

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested/Contested Facts: Complainant alleges that, on March 23, 2011, he
provided public testimony at a meeting of the San Francisco, including reading a letter
"concerning a kid who was traumatized by a member of the SFPD." Complainant further alleges
that Commission President Joe Marshall responded to his public comment by asking "Did he file
a complaint?" Complainant alleges that this comment by the Commission President was
insensitive. Complainant further alleges that he criticized President Marshall on April 6, 2011
during public comment at the Commission meeting, after which Dr. Marshall "attempted to
recant™ his previous comments about Complainant's public testimony.

The Police Commission responds to the complaint by noting the Complainant fails to
allege directly that the Commission President abridged his public testimony in any way, and
therefore does not provide allegations sufficient to constitute a violation of Section 67.15. The
Commission further responds that Complainant never sought any public information from the
Commission and therefore there can be no violation of Section 67.25.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

e What exactly were President Marshall's comments in response to complainant's public
testimony on March 23, 2011? On April 6, 2011?

‘o Did Complainant make any request for public information from the Commission?

e If so, was it an Immediate Disclosure Request?

e If so, when, if ever, did the Commission respond?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
e Has the Commission complied with the requirements of the Ordinance, the Brown Act and
the Public Records Act?

CONCLUSION
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

n:\codenflas201119600241\00707185.doc



CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Task Force
DATE:  June 21, 2011
PAGE: 3
RE: Complaint No. 11035: Marlon Crump v. Police Commission

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSHINE
ORDINANCE) |

SEC. 67.15. PUBLIC TESTIMONY.

(d) A policy body shall not abridge or prohibit public criticism of the policy, procedures,
programs or services of the City, or of any other aspect of its proposals or activities, or of the
acts or omissions of the body, on the basis that the performance of one or more public employees
is implicated, or on any basis other than reasonable time constraints adopted in regulations
pursuant to subdivision (c) of this section.

SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE.

(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code
Section 6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in any category of
non-exempt public information shall be satisfied no later than the close of business on the day
following the day of the request. This deadline shall apply only if the words “Immediate
Disclosure Request” are placed across the top of the request and on the envelope, subject line, or
cover sheet in which the request is transmitted. Maximum deadlines provided in this article are
appropriate for more extensive or demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a
simple, routine or otherwise readily answerable request.

(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility
or the need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as
provided in Government Code Section 6456.1, the requester shall be notified as required by the
close of business on the business day following the request.

(¢) The person seeking the information need not state his or her reason for making the request or
the use to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not be routinely asked to make
such a disclosure. Where a record being requested contains information most of which is exempt
from disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City
Attorney or custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-
exempt information and inquire as to the requester’s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest
alternative sources for the information which may involve less redaction or to otherwise prepare
a response to the request. _

(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or this ordinance, in response to a request
for information describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested,
the City and County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably
possible on an incremental or “rolling” basis such that responsive records are produced as soon
as possible by the end of the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section
is intended to prohibit the withholding of public records that are responsive to a records request
until all potentially responsive documents have been reviewed and collected. Failure to comply
with this provision is a violation of this article. '

BROWN ACT (GOVT. CODE §§ 54950, ET SEQ.)

n:\codenflas201119600241\00707185.doc
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CItY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Sunshine Task Force
DATE: June 21,2011
PAGE: 4 '
RE: Complaint No. 11035: Marlon Crump v. Police Commission

SECTION 54954.3. OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC TO ADDRESS LEGISLATIVE
BODY; ADOPTION OF REGULATIONS; PUBLIC CRITICISM OF POLICIES

(c) The legislative body of a local agency shall not prohibit public criticism of the policies,
procedures, programs, or services of the agency, or of the acts or omissions of the legislative
body. Nothing in this subdivision shall confer any privilege or protection for expression beyond
that otherwise provided by law. ’

n:\codenflas201119600241\00707185.doc



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA JERRY THREET
City Aftorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dial:  (415) 554-3914
Email: jerry.threet@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
FROM: - Jerry Threet
Deputy City Attorney
DATE:  June 9, 2011
RE: Complaint 11035: Marlon Crump v. Police Commission
Background

Complainant Marlon Crump ("Complainant") alleges that, on March 23, 2011, the San
Francisco Police Commission (the "Commission") violated the Ordinance in some less than fully
specified manner.

Complaint

On April 27, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against the Commission, specifically
stating therein that the Commission violated sections 67.15(d) and 67.25 of the Ordinance.

Discussion and Analysis of Jurisdiction

The Commission is a policy body under the Ordinance and therefore the Task Force
generally has jurisdiction to hear an alleged violation of public meetings laws. Because
Complainant arguably alleges a violation of his rights under section 67.15(d) to provide public
testimony without it being abridged, it appears that the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear this
complaint.

FOX PLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: {415) 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854 '
http:/fwww.sfgov.org/sunshine
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Complaint against which Department or Commission ,Q & FW’L G0 PO/ ¢ Comum 55
, . A i [74) £ 1 & N :d 388 )

"Name of lndlwdual contacted at Department or Commission a;,q ‘Uh 64 ) 62 Mar$ .Lm//
Vitl presidisy

L] Alleged violation public records access _ . P
[Lt- Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting Mar L\q ) }N(, ol et Si30

Sunshine Ordinance Section C 7 . Ib (d) and L7258 Tmm QéLA‘LL\LO{,- Ruﬂe,»,ig
' (If known, please cife specific prov:ston(s) being wolated) (/g 658ible)

Please describe alleged violation. Use addltlonal paper if needed. Please attach any relevant.
documentation supporting your complaint. '

0 h MéU" CJ’\ }3 ?‘&'L | 2l J. WJ"LSLMTQ L wn éi;@@_gﬁi o og addresg
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of 74%_5 FApDP., Jdoe /’tw-jhuf/ aSki & pro '{-&//Hvlndp iy peblic ‘fﬁmmw’r‘ s

i"“—'ﬂ’ti?‘ N’\ S (H"M/ﬂ {}UQj*h 0Dy D(J, hL «F{IL i LGIV»A/Qm)’) 0n A’[ﬁr:/ 4 f&’f) i
CerftUTed hm 1£w’ It Marshadi aifempted +o Facant, bvking ”"‘7 jomh < €6 mmenT,
Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force'? o yes no -

Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complalnt Commlttee’? @/ yes [ ] no

(Optlonal) .
Name Mﬁi\/on Croimyp /D 0?04’ Magznfddress D7 7/ / L th 51 # “/
Ve
Telephone No. (415) i”ﬁ{@‘i . E-Mail Address - pMiarknimn (2) v aho6, i
. . 7 _
pate - f/27/4 s
r s B Signature -

l requestconﬁdentiality of my personal information. : I:] yes [1 no

NOTICE PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE .
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY IS
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED. YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/OFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND E-MAIL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anoIymous as Iong as the comp]amant provides a reliable means of contact with the SOTF (Phone number fax number, or e-mail

address)
07/31/08
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The Police Commuission

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THOMAS MAZZUCCO
President
DR. JOE MARSHALL
May 23 s 201 1 Vice President
PETRA DEJESUS
Commissioner
ANGELA CHAN
Commissioner
Mz, Chris Rustom JAMES HAMMER
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Commissioner
City Hall, Room 244 P
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place R. JAMES SLAUGHTER
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 Commisioner

Lieutenant Timothy Falvey
Secretary

Re:  Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Complamt #11035 (Marlon Crump
vs. SF Police Commission)

Dear Mr. Rustom,

On behalf of the San Francisco Police Commission, I am writing in response to
Complaint #11035 (see copy attached), filed with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
(“Task Force”) by Mr. Marlon Crump against Dr. Joseph Marshall, Vice-President of the
Police Commission. Based upon my review of the complaint, I do not believe there are
any violations of the Sunshine Ordinance and therefore contest the jurisdiction of the
Task Force.

In his own handwriting on his complaint form, Mr. Crump writes, “Marshall
attempted to recant, during my public comment”, and alleges that this is a violation of
§67.15(d) of the Sunshine Ordinance. Mr. Crump does not complain that Dr. Marshall
abridged or prohibited public criticism, but rather that he “attempted to recant”. I have
reviewed the applicable section and find that “recant’ does not appear (see copy of
§67.15(d) of the Sunshine Ordinance, attached). Therefore, this section does not apply. I
find no mention of a prohibition of recanting anywhere in the Sunshine Ordinance. (It
should be noted that when reviewed, Dr. Marshall’s statement only clarifies his previous
comment in order to assist Mr. Crump and does not recant anything.) After Dr.
Marshall’s statement, Mr. Crump says, “But I’'m done with that. Thank you for having
me speak that testimony.”
(http://sanfrancisco.granicus.com/mediaplayer.php?view_id=21&clip- id=11908, Agenda
Item #2, from 00:10:22 through 00:10:27). Based upon his own statement, Mr. Crump
was not abridged or prohibited from making his criticisms. There is no violation of
§67.15(d) of the Sunshine Ordinance and therefore no jurisdiction.

As to the second Sunshine Ordinance section allegedly violated, § 67.25
Immediacy of Response, there is no violation of this section as the Sunshine Ordinance
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does not apply here. Mr. Crump never made any written request in this instance for
information described in any category of non-exempt public information. Since he made
no request for information, the section is unequivocally non-applicable (see copy of
§67.25 of the Sunshine Ordinance, attached). Therefore, as this section of the Sunshine
Ordinance is not even applicable, the Task Force clearly does not have any violation over
which to have jurisdiction.

Based upon the above, I am requesting that the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
summarily dismiss this matter as being out of their jurisdiction due to the lack of any
violations.

Sincerely,
2t QQ / o1
Lt. Tim Falvey _

Secretary
Police Commission
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ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anopymous as long as the complamant provides a rellable means of contact wrth the SOTF (Phone number fax ntlmber or e-mail

address) .
. 07/31/08

¢

45



Board of Supervisors : Article IT: Pnblic Access to Meetings Page 1 of 1

46

SEC. 67.15. PUBLIC TESTIMONY. .

(a) Every agenda for regular meetings shall provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly
address a policy body on items of interest to the public that are within policy body"s subject matter
jurisdiction, provided that no action shall be taken on any item not appearing on the agenda unless the
action is otherwise authorized by Section 67.7(e) of this article. However, in the case of a meeting of the
Board of Supervisors, the agenda need not provide an opportunity for members of the public to address
the Board on any item that has already been consideredp by a committee, composed exclusively of
members of the Board, at a public meeting wherein all interested members of the public were afforded
the opportunity to address the committee on the item, before or during the committee"s consideration of
the item, unless the item has been substantially changed since the committee heard the item, as
determined by the Board.

(b) Every agenda for special meetings at which action is proposed to be taken on an item shall provide an
opportunity for each member of the public to directly address the body concerning that item prior to
action thereupon.

(¢) A policy body may adopt reasonable regulations to ensure that the intent of subdivisions (a) and (b)
are carried out, including, but not limited to, regulations limiting the total amount of time allocated for
public testimony on particular issues and for each individual speaker. Each policy body shall adopt a rule
providing that each person wishing to speak on an item before the body at a regular or special meeting
shall be permitted to be heard once for up to three minutes. Time limits shall be applied uniformly to
members of the public wishing to testify. '

(d) A policy body shall not abridge or prohibit public criticism of the policy, procedures, programs or
services of the City, or of any other aspect of its proposals or activities, or of the acts or omissions of the
body, on the basis that the performance of one or more public employees is implicated, or on any basis
other than reasonable time constraints adopted in regulations pursuant to subdivision (c) of this section.

(e) To facilitate public input, any agenda changes or continuances shall be announced by the presiding
officer of a policy body at the beginning of a meeting, or as soon thereafter as the change or continuance
becomes known to such presiding officer. (Added by Ord. 265-93, App. 8/18/93; amended by
Proposition G, 11/2/99) "

http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=5548 5/23/11



Board of Supervisors : Article III: Prblic Information and Public Records Page 1 of 1

SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE.

(a) Notwithstanding the 10-day period for response to a request permitted in Government Code Section
6256 and in this Article, a written request for information described in any category of non-exempt
public information shall be satisfied no later than the close of business on the day following the day of the
request. This deadline shall apply only if the words "Immediate Disclosure Request” are placed across

the top of the request and on tlll)e envelope, subject line, or cover sheet in which the request is
transmitted. Maximum deadlines provided in this article are appropriate for more extensive or
demanding requests, but shall not be used to delay fulfilling a simple, routine or otherwise readily
answerable request,

(b) If the voluminous nature of the information requested, its location in a remote storage facility or the -
need to consult with another interested department warrants an extension of 10 days as provided in
Government Code Section 6456.1, the requester shall be notified as required by the close of business on
the business day following the request.

(¢) The person seeking the information need not state his or her reason for making the request or the use
to which the information will be put, and requesters shall not be routinely asked to make such a
disclosure. Where a record being requested contains information most of which is exempt from
disclosure under the California Public Records Act and this article, however, the City Attorney or
custodian of the record may inform the requester of the nature and extent of the non-exempt
information and inquire as to the requester"s purpose for seeking it, in order to suggest alternative
sources for the information which may involve less redaction or to otherwise prepare a response to the
request. : : -

(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of California Law or. this ordinance, in response to a request for
information describing any category of non-exempt public information, when so requested, the City and
County shall produce any and all responsive public records as soon as reasonably possible on an
incremental or "rolling" basis such that responsive records are produced as soon as possible by the end of
the same business day that they are reviewed and collected. This section is intended to prohibit the
withholding of public records that are responsive to a records request until all potentially responsive
documents have been reviewed and collected. Failure to comply with this provision is a violation of this
article. (Added by Ord. 265-93, App. 8/18/93; amended by Proposition G, 11/2/99)

http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=5549 ‘ 5/23/11 47



The Police Commission
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
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. ANCELA CHAQ’:
Commissioner
Mr. Chris Rustom

CAROL KINGSLEY
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Commissioner
City Hall, Room 244 . R JAMES SLAUGHTER
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
- San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Lieutenant Timothy Falvey
Secretary

Re:  Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Complaint #11035 (Marlon Crump

vs. SF Police Commission)

Dear Mr. Rustom,

On behalf of the San Francisco Police Commission, I am writing in response to
Complaint #11035 filed with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”) by Mr.
Marlon Crump against Dr. Joseph Marshall, Vice-President of the Police Commission.

Attached to this letter are three exhibits to be considered by Task Force members, prior to
the hearing. '

The three exhibits are:
1) Charter of the City and County of San Francisco, §4.127.
2) DVD copy of the Wednesday, March 23, 2011 meeting of the Police

Commission (Agenda Item #1, pertinent portion is from approximately
00:07:20 through 00:11:00).

3) DVD copy of the Wednesday, April 6, 2011 meeting of the Police
Commission (Agenda Item # 2, pertinent portion is from
approximately 00:07:40 through 00:10:27).

Sincerely,

jf'Q, Q A //07/

Lt. Tim Falvey
Secretary
Police Commission

48 THOMAS J. CAHILL HALL OF JUSTICE, 850 BRYANT ST., RM. 505, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-4603 (415) 553-1667 FAX (415) 553-1669



47 Executive Branch—Boards, Commissions and Departmeﬁts

(d) Advise about available sources of gov-
ernmental and private funding for youth pro-
grams. . .

(e) Submit recommendations to the Mayor
and Board -of Supervisors about juvenile crime
prevention, job opportunities for youth, recre-

Sec. 4.127.

3. With the approval of the City Adminis-
trator, reorganize their respective departments.

No person serving on a board or commission
created by state law to discharge a state function

_specifically within the City and County may be

employed as a paid staff member to a board or

ational activities for teenagers, opportunities for
effective participation by youth in the govern-
‘mental process, and changes in City and County
regulations that are necessary to improve the
‘'social, economic, educational, and recreational
advantages of children and youth.

(f) Respond to requests for comment and
recommendation on matters referred to the Com-
‘mission by officers, departments, agencies, boards,

commissions and advisory committees of the.

City and County.

(g) Report to the Board of Superv1sors the
activities, goals, and accomplishments of the
Commlssmn by July 1 of each calendar year,
effective July 1, 1997.

SEC. 4.125. JURISDICTION.

The Commission shall be under the jurisdic-
tion of the Board of Supervisors; the Commission
shall have only those powers created by Sections
4.122 through 4.125 or by ordinance of the Board
of Supervisors.

SEC. 4.126. DEPARTIV[ENTS—GENERAL
PROVISIONS.

- Except as otherwise provided by this Char—
ter, the responsibilities of each department within
the executive branch shall be prescribed by ordi-
nance. " : '

The administration and management of each
department within the executive branch shall be
the responsibility of the department head. Such
officials may;

1. Appoint qualified 1nd1v1duals to fill all
positions within their departments which are
exempt from the Civil Service pr0V151ons of this
Charter; . :

2. Adopt rules and regulations governing--

matters within the jurisdiction of their respec-
tive departments, subject, if apphcable to. Sec-
tion 4.102; and

commission created by this Charter.

SEC. 4.127. POLICE DEPARTMENT.

The Police Department shall preserve the
public peace, prevent and detect crime, and pro-
tect the rights of persons and property by enforc-
ing the laws of the United States, the State of
California and the City and County.

The Chief of Police may appoint and remove
at pleasure special police officers.

The Chief of Police shall have all powers
which are now or that may be conferred upon a
sheriff by state law with respect to the suppres-
sion of any riot, public tumult, disturbance of the
public peace or organized resistance agamst the
laws or public authority.

DISTRICT POLICE STATIONS. The Police
Department shall maintain and operate district
police stations. The Police Commission, subject
to the approval by the Board of Supervisors, may
establish additional district stations, abandon or
relocate any district station, or consohdate any
two or more district stations.

OFFICE OF CITIZEN COMPLAINTS. The
Mayor shall appoint a nominee of the Police
Commiission as the director of the Office of Citi-
zen Complaints, subject to confirmation by the
Board of Supervisors. The director shall serve at
the pleasure of the Police Commission. If the
Bvoard fails to act on the appointment within 30
days, the appointment shall be deemed ap-

-proved. In the event the office is vacant, until the

mayor makes an appointment and that appoint-
ment is confirmed by the Board, the Police Com-
mission -shall appoint an interim director who
shall serve at the pleasure. of the Police Commis-
sion. The appointment shall be exempt from the
civil service requirements of this Charter. The .
director shall never have been a uniformed mem-
ber or employee of the department. The director
of the Office of Citizen Complaints shall be the

Supp.. No. 19, October/November 20089



Sec. 4.127.

appointing officer under the civil service provi-
sions of this Charter for the appointment, re-

“moval or discipline of employees of the Office of

Citizen Complaints.

The Police Commission shall have the power
and duty to organize, reorganize and manage the

San Francisco - Charter ‘ - -, 48

plaints is unable to conclude its investigation

“ within such nine-month 'period, the director of .

the Office of Citizen Complaints, within such
nine-month period, shall inform the Chief of
Police of the reasons therefor and transmit infor-
mation and evidence from the investigation as

Office of Citizen Complaints. Subject to the civil

‘service provisions of this Charter, the Office of
Citizen Complaints shall include investigators
and hearing officers. As of July 1, 1996, the staff
of the Office of Citizen Complaints shall consist
of no fewer than one line investigator for every
-150 'sworn members. Whenever the ratio of in-
vestigators to police officers specified by this
section is not met for more than 30 consecutive
days, the director.shall have the power to hire,
and the City Controller must pay, temporary

investigators to meet such staffing require- ‘

ments. No full-time or part-time employee of the
Office of Citizen Complaints shall have previ-
‘ously served as a uniformed member of the
department. ‘Subject to rule of the Police Com-
mission, the director of the Office of Citizen
.Complaints may appoint part-time hearing offi-

cers who shall be exempt from the civil service’

~ requirements of this Charter. Compensation of
the hearing officers shall be at rates recom-
mended by the Commission and established by

the Board of Supervisors or by contract approved -

by the Board of Supervisors.

Complaints of police misconduct or allega-
tions that a member of the Police Department
has not properly performed a duty shall be
promptly, fairly and impartially investigated by
staff of the Office of Citizen Complaints. The

Office of Citizen Complaints shall investigate all
complaints of police misconduct, or that a mem-

ber of the Police Department has not properly
performed a duty, except those complaints which

on their face clearly indicate that the acts com-

plained of were proper and those complaints
lodged by other members of the Police Depart-
- ment. The Office of Citizen Complaints shall use
its best efforts to conclude investigations of such
complaints and, if sustained, transmit the sus-
tained complaint to the Police Department within
nine (9) months of receipt thereof by the Office of

. Citizen Complaints. If the Office of Citizen Com- -
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shall facilitate the Chief's timely consideration of
the matter. The Office of Citizen Complaints
shall recommend disciplinary action to the Chief
of Police on those complaints that are sustained. -
The director of the Office of Citizen Complaints,
after meeting and conferring with the Chief of
Police or his or her designée, may verify and file
charges with the Police Commission against mem-
bers of the Police Department arising out of
sustained comiplaints; provided, that the director

‘may not verify and file such charges for a period

of 60 days following the transmittal of the sus-

tained complaint to.the Police Department un-

less the director issues a written determination
that the limitations period within which the
member or members may be disciplined under
Government Code Section 3304, as ‘amended
from time to time or any successor provisions
thereto, may expire within such 60-day period
and either (i) the Chief of Police fails or refuses to
file charges with the Police Commission arising
out of the sustained complaint, (ii) the Chief of
Police or his or her designee fails or refuses to
meet and confer with the director.on the matter,
or (iii) other exigent circumstances necessitate
that the director verify and file charges to pre-
serve the ability of the Police Commission to
impose punishment pursuant to Section A8.343.
The director of the Office of Citizen Complaints
shall schedule hearings before hearing officers

- when such is requested by the complainant or a

member of the department and, in accordance
with rules of the Commission, such a hearing
will facilitate the fact-finding process. The Board
of Supervisors may provide by ordinance that
the Office of Citizen Complaints shall in the’
same manner investigate and make recommen-
dations to the Chief of Police regarding com-
plaints of misconduct by patrol special- pohce

officers and their uniformed employees.

Nothing herein shall prohibit the Chief of -
Police or a commanding officer from investigat- -
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ing the conduct of a member of the department
under his or her command, or taking disciplinary
or corrective action, otherwise permitted by this
Charter, when such is warranted; and nothing
herein shall limit or otherwise restrict the disci-
plinary powers vested in the Chief of Police and

Sec. 4.127.

POLICE STAFFING. The police force of the
City and County shall at all times consist of not

fewer than 1,971 full duty sworn officers. The

staffing level of the Police Department shall be
maintained with a minimum of 1,971 full duty
sworn officers thereafter. That ﬁgure_ may be

the Police Commission by other prov151ons of this
Charter. -

The Office of Citizen Complaints shall pre-
pare in accordance with rules of the Commission
monthly summaries of the complaints received
and shall prepare recommendations quarterly

concerning policies or practices of the depart-.

“ment which could be changed or amended to
avoid unnecessary tension with the public or a
definable segment of the public while insuring
effective police services. The Office of Citizen
Complaints shall prepare a report for the Presi-
dent of the Board of Supervisors each quarter.

This report shall include, but not be limited to,

the number and type of complamts filed, the
outcome of the complaints, and a review of the
disciplinary action taken. The President of the
Board of Supervisors shall refer this report to the
appropriate committee of the Board of Supervi-
sors charged with public safety responsibilities.
Said committee may issue recommendations as
needed.

In carrying-out its obJectlves the Office of
Citizen Complaints shall receive prompt and full
cooperation and assistance from all depart-
ments, officers and employees of the City and
County which shall promptly produce all records
requested by the Office of Citizen Complaints
except for records the disclosure of which to the

- Office of Citizen Complaints is prohibited by law.
The director may also request and the Chief of
Police shall require the testimony or attendance
of any member of the Police Department to carry
out the responsibilities of the Office of Cltlzen
Complaints.

BUDGET. Monetary awards and settlements
disbursed by the City and County as a result of
police action or inaction shall be taken exclu-

sively from a specific appropriation listed as a
separate. line item in the Pohce Department
budget for that purpose.

adjusted pursuant to Section 16.123:

All officers and employees of the City and
County are directed to take all acts necessary to

implement the provisions.of this section. The

Board of Supervisors is empowered to adopt
ordinances necessary to effectuate the purpose of
this section including but not limited to ordi-

" nances regulating the schedulmg of police train-

1ng cases.

Further, the Commission shall 1n1t1ate an
annual review to civilianize as many positions as
possible to maximize police presence in the com-
munities and submit that report to the Board of
Supervisors annually for review and approval.

The number of full duty sworn officers in the
Police Department dedicated to neighborhood
policing and patrol for fiscal year 1993-1994°
shall not be reduced in future years, and all new
full duty sworn officers authorized for the Police
Department shall also be dedicated to neighbor-
hood community policing, patrol and mvestlga-
tions. '

PATROL SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS. The
Commission may appoint patrol special police
officers and for cause may suspend or dismiss
patrol special police officers after a hearing on
charges duly filed with the Commission and
after a fair and impartial trial. Patrol special
police officers shall be regulated by the Police

- Commission, which may establish requirements

for and procedures to govern the position, includ-
ing the power of the Chief of Police to suspend a
patrol special police officer pending a hearing on
charges. Each patrol special police officer shall
be at the time of appointment not less than 21
years of age and must possess such physical
qualiﬁcations as may be required by the Com-
mission. :

Patrol spec1a1 police officers may be desig-

nated by the Commission as the owners of a

certain beat or territory which may be estab-
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lished or rescinded by the Commission. Patrol
special police officers designated as the owners of
a certain beat or territory or the legal heirs or

representatives of the owners may dispose of

their interest in the beat or territory to a person
of good moral character, approved by the Police
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- director shall have charge of the central ware-

houses, central storerooms, central garage and

‘shop.

The' director shall by rules and regulatlons
approved by the Controller, designate and autho-

_rize appropriate personnel within the Depart-

Commission and eligible for appointment as a
patrol spec1a1 police officer. - :

Commission designation of beats or territo-

ries shall not affect the ability of private security -

companies to provide on-site security services on
the ‘inside or at the entrance of any property
located in the City and County. (Amended No-
vember 2003; March 2004) -

SEC. 4.128. FIRE DEPARTMENT.

The Fire Department shall perform duties
and enforce all applicable laws pertaining to the
protection from, and the' prevention, suppres-
sion, control and investigation of fires.

The Fire Chief shall cause the Fire Depart-

-ment to inspect all occupied or vacated .struc-
tures to determine compliance with applicable
laws relative to fire prevention, protection and
control and also the protection of persons and
property from fire.' '

The Fire Chief may during a conflagration
cause to be removed any structure for the pur- .
' pose of checking the progress of the conflagra-

tion.

SEC. 4.129. DEPARTMENT OF
'ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES.
" The director of the Department of Adminis-

trative Services shall purchase all supplies, equip-

. ment and contractual services required by the
several departments-and offices of the City and
County, except as otherwise provided “in the
Administrative Code. Except in cases of emer-
gency, the director shall not enter into any con-
tract or issue any purchase order unless the
“Controller shall certify thereon that sufficient
unencumbered balances are available in the proper
fund to meet the payments under such purchase
order or contract as these become due. The
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- SEC. 4.131.

ment of Administrative Services to exercise the

"director's signature powers for purchase orders

and contract.

The director shall have authority to exchange
used materials, supplies and equipment to the
advantage of the City and County, advertise for
bids, and to 'sell and otherwise dispose of per-
sonal property belonging to the City and County.
The director shall have authority to require the
transfer of surplus property in any department
to stores or to other departments.

" The director shall manage all pubhc build-
ings, facilities and real estate of the City and
County, unless otherwise provided for in this
Charter.

Additional duties and functions of the Depart-
ment of Administrative Services shall be as-
signed the City Administrator, by ordinance or
pursuant to Section 4.132: S

SEC. 4. 130 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS.

The duties and functlons of the Department, -

“of Public Works -shall be assigned by the City

Administrator, by ordlnance or pursuant to Sec-
tion 4.132.

o

COUNTY CLERK.

The County Clerk shall perform all duties of
the County Clerk-Recorder until such office is
merged into the Office of the Assessor-Recorder
pursuant to Section 6.101.

SEC. 4.132. EXECUTIVE BRANCH -
REORGANIZATION.

The Mayor, by issuing a notice to the Board of

v Superv1sors may reorganize duties and func-
tions between departments and other units of

government Withi_n the executive branch. Such
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